The Broadcasting and Recording of The Fuse Youth Event - Privacy Notice

This privacy notice is provided by the Thy Kingdom Come team (who are under the Archbishops' Council, as part of the Vision & Strategy team) to explain what to expect when we collect and process your personal information in accordance with the UK GDPR.

Data controller

The data controller is:

 The Archbishops' Council Church House Great Smith Street London SW1P 3AZ

For further information on the Archbishops' Council please go to:

https://www.churchofengland.org/about/leadership-and-governance/national-churchinstitutions

1. Why we collect and use your personal data

Personal information is collected for the following purpose/s:

- We will be broadcasting The Fuse youth event as part of the Thy Kingdom Come event The Prayer. The broadcast will be via the Archbishop of Canterbury's social media channels and a recording of the event will be on the Thy Kingdom Come YouTube channel.
- We will use footage and images from the event to create social media content, to use in promotional material for future events and in articles about the event. The social media channels that will share created content include Thy Kingdom Come, The Archbishop of Canterbury and the Church of England.

2. The categories of personal data we collect:

The information we process for these purposes is:

- Name
- Image

3. The lawful basis for using your information

We collect and use personal data under the following lawful bases:

Consent – A consent form will be provided for completion before the event.

4. Who we collect from or share your information with:

We collected your information from:

 O-Films – The production company who are running the broadcast and carrying out the recording. We will share your data with:

- Entities within the Church of England. This could include dioceses, as well as the central Church of England comms team.
- We may be approached by news publications who wish to do articles on the event, in this case we may share photos or footage with them.

The sharing of the data is solely for the use of photographs or video footage from the event in news articles or social media posts on their own social media channels or websites.

5. Your personal data will be sent to countries outside the UK/EEA.

The recording of the event will be available on YouTube to be viewed globally. Images from the event and parts of the recording will also be used on social media – Facebook, X(Twitter) and Instagram.

These companies have robust data protection policies in place. We will be able to remove our content from being hosted on these platforms at any time.

6. How long do we keep your information?

The recording of the event will be live on YouTube for 3 years (19th May 2027) before being removed. All of your data will be deleted within 6 years (19th May 2030).

7. Your rights

You have the following rights regarding your personal data:

- The right to be informed about any data we hold about you;
- The right to request a copy of your personal data which we hold about you;
- The right to withdraw your consent at any time; email us at thykingdomcome@lambethpalace.org.uk
- The right to request that we correct any personal data if it is found to be inaccurate or out of date;
- The right to request your personal data is erased where it is no longer necessary for us to retain such data;
- The right, where there is a dispute in relation to the accuracy or processing of your personal data, to request a restriction is placed on further processing;
- The right to object to the processing of your personal data (if applicable);
- The right to obtain and reuse your personal data to move, copy or transfer it from one IT system to another (if applicable).

To exercise these rights, please contact the Data Protection Team using the contact information provided below. The NCIs Individual Rights Policy is available on request.

8. Complaints or concerns

If you have any queries regarding this processing activity, please contact, in the first instance, Ben Hyde at thykingdomcome@lambethpalace.org.uk

If you have any concerns or queries about how the Thy Kingdom Come team handle your personal data, please contact the Data Protection Officer at:

gdpr@churchofengland.org

or online at: National Church Institutions data protection | The Church of England or Tel: 020 7898 1030.

You have the right to make a complaint at any time to the Information Commissioner online at: **Your personal information concerns | ICO**, or by phone on 0303 123 1113 (local rate).

Appendix 1 – Understanding the consent form

Where the consent form mentions 'church community' this refers the use of content from the event being viewed, and possibly utilised, by churches in the UK and potentially globally. Thy Kingdom Come is a global prayer movement with churches around the world taking part and viewing Thy Kingdom Come related content, including at times using Thy Kingdom Come content in church services. News articles may be produced about the event and distributed by Church of England central and Diocesan communications channels (social media, mailing list, website).

Where the consent form goes on to refer to 'possible publication including newspapers and/or online' – This refers to the previously outlined use of photos and/or footage from the event being utilised within news articles about the event or about Thy Kingdom Come more broadly. Online publication refers to the availability of the recording of the event on YouTube, as well as the use of footage and images from the event on social media as well as being used on the Thy Kingdom Come, Church of England and diocesan (Rochester and Canterbury) websites.